Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power to
single family residences. Separately metered services incidental to single family residential service may be
served under this schedule.

The maximum size of any motor to be served under this schedule shall be limited to 10 horsepower.
TYPE OF SERVICE:

Normal service will be single phase, sixty-hertz alternating current at 120/240 volts. Three phase service
and other voltages may be supplied where District facilities are available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
System Charge | Single Phase $34.00 $34.00 $34.00 $34.00
Three Phase $58.72 $58.72 $58.72 $58.72
Energy Charge | All kWh 0.0702 0.0732 0.0763 0.0795
MINIMUM BILL:

The System Charge unless otherwise provided by contract.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024.
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.0 - SMALL GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power to
commercial, industrial, public buildings, and other services not eligible under other rate schedules where
measured demand is less than 50 kW at least 10 times during any calendar year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
System Charge $39.56 $39.56 $39.56 $39.56
Energy Charge | All kWh 0.0771 0.0799 0.0828 0.0857
MINIMUM BILL:

The System Charge unless otherwise provided by contract.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for payment.
Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject to an additional
charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and shall be applied at
subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024.
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.1 - MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power
to commercial, industrial, public buildings, and other services not eligible under other rate schedules where
measured demand equals or exceeds 50 kW at least 3 times during a calendar year and less than 300 kW
at least 10 times during any calendar year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
System Charge $51.88 $51.88 $51.88 $51.88
Energy Charge | All kWh
April — August 0.0375 0.0387 0.0399 0.0411
September - March | 0.0475 0.0490 0.0505 0.0520
Demand Charge | All kW $8.51 $8.78 $9.05 $9.32

MINIMUM BILL:
The System Charge unless otherwise provided by contract.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof, by
which the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined
without using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.2 - LARGE GENERAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power to
commercial, industrial, public buildings, and other services not eligible under other rate schedules where
measured demand equals or exceeds 300 kW at least 3 months in a calendar year and is less than 3,000 kW
at least 10 times during any calendar year.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
System Charge $69.26 $69.26 $69.26 $69.26
Energy Charge | All kWh
April — August 0.0376 0.0387 0.0399 0.0411
September — March | 0.0469 0.0483 0.0497 0.0512
Demand Charge | All kW S8.69 $8.96 $9.23 $9.50

MINIMUM BILL:
The System Charge unless otherwise provided by contract.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof, by which the
average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

UNMETERED SERVICE:
Unmetered service may be provided where, in the opinion of the District, the usage can be determined without
using a meter.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for payment.
Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject to an additional
charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and shall be applied at
subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.3 - INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power to
industrial loads where measured demand equals or exceeds 3,000 kW at least 3 months in a calendar year.
This schedule is only available for completed service applications received before February 14, 2023.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 | 05/01/2027
System Charge $486.70 $486.70 $486.70 $486.70
Energy Charge* | All kWh
April — August 0.0374 0.0385 0.0397 0.0409
September — March 0.0470 0.0484 0.0498 0.0513
Demand Charge | All kW $8.93 $9.20 $9.48 $9.76

*The Energy Charge shown in the table above is available for customers that have (i) submitted their completed service
application before February 14, 2023, and (ii) provided the District with at least six-month’s notice of the date by which
customer’s demand will exceed 2 MW. Unless and until such six-month notice period is completed, the District will
calculate and bill such customer’s energy charge based on the hourly weighted average electricity price reported in the
Powerdex Mid-Columbia Electric Hourly Index for energy delivered, or such other market index as determined by the
District in its sole discretion.

MINIMUM BILL:
The System Charge unless otherwise provided by contract.

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof, by which
the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject to
an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and shall
be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service, to
the extent not modified by the more specific terms applicable to this rate schedule.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
THIS RATE SCHEDULE IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR CUSTOMERS WITH COMPLETED SERVICE APPLICATIONS
SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 2.4 - NEW LARGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for lighting and power
service to new large industrial loads where power requirements equal or exceed 3,000 kW, and shall be
served under a power sales contract with the District.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Sixty-hertz alternating current of such phase and voltage as the District may have available.

TERMS AND RATES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE:
New Large Industrial Service customers will be served in accordance with rates and terms established under
a contract with the District based on specific customer needs and loads.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service, to the
extent not modified by the more specific terms applicable to this rate schedule or by the terms of the customer’s
power sales contract with the District.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024

THIS RATE SCHEDULE SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO NEW LARGE INDUSTRIAL LOADS WITH COMPLETED SERVICE
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED ON OR AFTER FEBRUARY 14, 2023
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 3 - SMALL AGRICULTURE IRRIGATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:
Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for agricultural irrigation
and agricultural drainage pumping installations of less than 300 horsepower and uses incidental thereto.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Three phase, sixty-hertz alternating current at available secondary voltage. At the discretion of the District,
single phase service will be provided where no single motor exceeds 10 horsepower.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 | 05/01/2025 | 05/01/2026 | 05/01/2027
Energy Charge | All kWh
April — August 0.0331 0.0341 0.0351 0.0361
September —March | 0.0542 0.0558 0.0575 0.0592
Demand Charge | All kW $8.04 $8.29 $8.53 $8.79

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest

average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

DELIVERY POINT:
Above rates are based upon service to the entire installation through a single delivery and metering point.
Service at other delivery points or at different phase or voltage will be separately metered and billed.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills are computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject to
an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and shall
be applied to subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 4 - LARGE AGRICULTURE IRRIGATION SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available throughout the District’s service area for agricultural irrigation
and agricultural drainage pumping, and uses incidental thereto, where installations served by one meter
are of 300 horsepower or larger.

TYPE OF SERVICE:
Three phase, sixty-hertz alternating current at available secondary voltage.

MONTHLY CHARGES:
Effective 05/01/2024 | 05/01/2025 | 05/01/2026 | 05/01/2027
Energy Charge | All kWh
April = August 0.0330 0.0339 0.0350 0.0360
September — October | 0.0450 0.0464 0.0478 0.0492
November - March 0.0543 0.0559 0.0576 0.0593
Demand Charge | All kW $9.80 $10.09 $10.39 $10.70

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:
Demand measurement will be made by suitable instruments at point of delivery and will be the highest
average kW load during any 30-minute period each month.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:
The measured demand for billing purposes will be increased 1% for each 1%, or fraction thereof,
by which the average power factor is less than 0.97 lagging.

DELIVERY POINT:
Above rates are based upon service to the entire installation through a single delivery and metering point.
Service at other delivery points or at different phase or voltage will be separately metered and billed.

BILLING AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills are computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5 - STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

AVAILABILITY:

Service under this schedule shall be available to cities, towns, Franklin County and State of Washington
installations located in the District’s service area upon receipt of an authorized lighting design under this
schedule and under contracts based thereon.

This street lighting schedule will be applicable to the service of lighting systems for public streets, alleys, and
thoroughfares. Public grounds service existing prior to July 27, 1977, may be provided under this schedule.
This schedule of charges for street lighting includes energy only. Any work performed and material furnished
by the District in relamping fixtures, making repairs, alterations, changes, and additions to existing systems
will be billed at actual cost plus overhead to the responsible party.

SPECIFICATIONS:

Lighting systems supplied and installed by the developer/customer shall meet all requirements of the
District’s current Standard Specifications for Street Light Construction. Lighting systems will be supplied at
voltages and locations approved by the District.

MONTHLY RATES:
Customer Owned or District Owned
Watt(s) 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
100 Watt 3.93 3.93 3.93 3.93
150 Watt 5.35 5.35 5.35 5.35
200 Watt 7.12 7.12 7.12 7.12
250 Watt 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40
400 Watt 13.24 13.24 13.24 13.24
All other lighting types
Effective Date 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
Rate per metered kWh 0.0879 0.0909 0.0940 0.0971
Other lighting types that are unmetered will be charged using the following calculation:
Watts x average hour (335) x metered lighting rate shown above
Example: 100 Watts x 335 hours = 33,500 watt hours
33,500/1000 = 33.5 kWh
33.5 kWh x 0.0879 = $2.9447

BILLINGS AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Street lighting will be billed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent
twenty (20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability
for payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are
subject to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly
bills and shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
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Exhibit A, Resolution 1410

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF FRANKLIN COUNTY
RATE SCHEDULE NO. 6 - SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE RATE

AVAILABILITY:

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (HPS) lights are available to residential, general service, and irrigation
customers. Lights may be added only to existing accounts.

MONTHLY CHARGES:

Type 05/01/2024 05/01/2025 05/01/2026 05/01/2027
175 Watt MV 8.14 8.38 8.63 8.89
250 Watt MV 9.40 9.68 9.97 10.27
400 Watt MV 12.24 12.61 12.99 13.38
1000 Watt MV 22.91 23.60 24.31 25.04
100 Watt HPS 7.23 7.45 7.67 7.90
150 Watt HPS 8.26 8.51 8.77 9.03
200 Watt HPS 9.95 10.25 10.56 10.88
250 Watt HPS 12.55 12.93 13.32 13.72
400 Watt HPS 16.88 17.39 1791 18.45

Light Types: HPS = High Pressure Sodium MV = Mercury Vapor

The District reserves the right to install or replace HPS and MV light types with higher energy efficiency
options with similar light output equivalent of the HPS and MV lighting.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

The District will replace and maintain lamps and control equipment. The light will be installed on a District
distribution pole, where space is available.

BILLINGS AND TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Bills will be computed at monthly intervals. Bills are due and payable on receipt and are delinquent twenty
(20) days after the billing date. Failure to receive a bill shall not release the customer from liability for
payment. Bills not paid in full on or before the twentieth (20) day after the date of the bill are subject
to an additional charge. This charge shall be one percent (1%) of unpaid amounts on monthly bills and
shall be applied at subsequent billings.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Service under this classification is subject to the District’s Rules and Regulations for Electric Service.

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2024
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